© 00 N OO O b~ W N -

N N N N N N A m  m  ma e o
a A W N =2 O O 00 N O O Mh WO N ~ O©

FILE NO. 120540 RESOLUTIONNO. 22— | 2—

[Airport Concession Leases - Subway, Jalapeno Grill, Guava & Java, and Mission Bar & Girill]

Resolution approving Amendment No. 2, to Domestic Terminal Food and Beverage
Lease No. 03-0185 with Baysubway Airport (Subway); No. 03-0187 with Luna Azul
Corporation (Jalapeno Grill); No. 03-0191 with Guava & Java (SFO), Inc. (Guava &
Java); and No. 03-0199 with Burger Joint, Inc. (Mission Bar & Grill), and the City and

County of San Francisco, acting by and through its Airport Commission.

WHEREAS, The Airport has closed Boarding Area E for approximately two and one
half years for major renovations; and

WHEREAS, During this renovation, Subway, Jalapeno Grill, Guava & Java and Mission
Bar and Grill's facilities will be demolished and tenants will be responsible for building new
premises; and

WHEREAS, The Airport Commission approved Resolution Nos. 12-0054, 12-0055,
12-0056, and 12-0057, which includes replacement premises in Boarding Area E, adjustment
of the Minimum Annual Guarantee, a new commencement date of the (10) year term, a new
minimum investment amount, inclusion of the Airport’s Sustainable Food Guideline and
reimbursement of unamortized investments now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby approves Amendment No. 2, to
Lease No. 03-0185 with Baysubway Airport; No. 03-0187 with Luna Azul Corporation; No. 03-
0191 with Guava & Java (SFO), Inc.; and No. 03-0199 with Burger Joint, Inc., as follows:

1. Replacement Premises. Original premises shall be replaced with premises of

comparable size in Boarding Area E (“Replacement Premises”).

**Airport Commission™*
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 1
4/24/2012




O ©O© oo N o o bh W N -

N ON N N NN & a4 a4 a2 aa a a  a oo
gl AW N A O © 00N ;O BRWwWw N -

2. Commencement of Ten (10) Year Term. New Lease rent commencement date shall
be the earlier date of (i) the Replacement Premises are open for business or (ii) the
majority of gates in Boarding Are E are occupied (“Commencement Date”).

3. Rent. The Minimum Annual Guarantee (“MAG”) will be adjusted to reflect the
Replacement Premises and will commence on the new Commencement Date.

4. Minimum Investment Amount. The Minimum Investment Amount for the
Replacement Premises shall be $350 per square foot.

5. Use and Operational Requirements. Permitted uses include the Airport’s
Sustainable Food Guideline.

6. Reimbursement of Unamortized Construction Costs.

e Subway to be reimbursed in the amount of One Hundred Fifty Four
Thousand Nine Hundred Seven Dollars ($154,907)

e Jalapeno Grill to be reimbursed in the amount of One hundred Fifty One
Thousand Three Hundred Fifty Three Dollars ($151,353)

e Guava & Java to be reimbursed in the amount of One Hundred Forty Four
Thousand Five Hundred Fifty Nine Dollars ($144,559)

e Mission Bar & Grill to be reimbursed in the amount of Four Hundred Fifty
Five Thousand One Hundred Thirty Four Dollars ($455,134)

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Airport Director shall take all steps necessary to

implement such Amendment No. 2 to the Leases, including execution of the appropriate

documents.

**Airport Commission™*
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 2
4/24/2012




City and County of San Francisco City Hall
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place

Tails San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number: 120540 Date Passed: July 24, 2012

Resolution approving Amendment No. 2, to Domestic Terminal Food and Beverage Lease No. 03-0185
with Baysubway Airport (Subway); No. 03-0187 with Luna Azul Corporation (Jalapeno Grill); No.
03-0191 with Guava & Java (SFO), Inc. (Guava & Java); and No. 03-0199 with Burger Joint, Inc.
(Mission Bar & Grill), and the City and County of San Francisco, acting by and through its Airport
Commission.

July 18, 2012 Budget and Finance Sub-Committee - RECOMMENDED

July 24, 2012 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 10 - Avalos, Campos, Chiu, Chu, Cohen, Elsbernd, Kim, Mar, Olague and
Wiener
Excused: 1 - Farrell

File No. 120540 , | hereby certify that the foregoing
Resolution was ADOPTED on 7/24/2012 by
the Board of Supervisors of the City and
County of San Francisco.

M@vm

[ Angela Calvillo
Clerk of the Board

S itee Liohs

Mayor V Date Approved

City and County of San Francisco Page 1 Printed at 11:46 am on 7/25/12




